

University of North Florida UNF Digital Commons

Legislation

Student Government

Spring 1-1-2005

Senate Bill SB-05S-1874 Club Alliance

Student Government Association University of North Florida

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.unf.edu/sgaleg

Suggested Citation

Student Government Association, "Senate Bill SB-05S-1874 Club Alliance" (2005). *Legislation*. 1926. https://digitalcommons.unf.edu/sgaleg/1926

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Student Government at UNF Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Legislation by an authorized administrator of UNF Digital Commons. For more information, please contact Digital Projects. © Spring 1-1-2005 All Rights Reserved





SENATE LEGISLATION SB-05S-1874

Student Government

1	SB-05S-1874: Club Alliance				
2	Whereas:		Government of the University of North Florida was established to dent concerns in all University wide matters, and;		
4 5 6 7	Whereas:	The Student Student Gove	Senate is the legislative body of the University of North Florida's ernment given the responsibility of carrying out such legislative acts essary and proper for the Student Body of the University of North		
8 9	Whereas:	U	dealing with necessary and proper statutory revisions shall be y Student Senate;		
10 11	Whereas:	The Constitution and Statutes Committee is responsible for making revisions to the Student Government Constitution and Statutes as needed, and;			
\Box	Whereas:	Title XI is in need of revision;			
13 14	Whereas:	The current p date;	procedures for the Club Alliance Annual Funding Board is not up to		
15 16	Therefore: Let it be enacted, that the following changes be made to Title XI Chapter 1205: Club Alliance:				
17	Chapter 1105: <u>Club Alliance</u>				
18 19 20		1105.1 Creati	on and Purpose		
20 21 22		А.	Creation		
23 24 25			This Statute shall create an Agency of the Student Government Association known as the Club Alliance (CA).		
25 26 27		В.	Purpose		
28 29 30 31			<u>Club Alliance</u> shall be responsible for providing support for student club functioning and club activities. Such support will include: financial and material resources, educational/developmental activities, coordination of mutual recruitment and entertainment activities, and the holding of regular meetings at which member clubs may conduct common business.		
33			income of the second of the se		



SENATE LEGISLATION **SB-05S-1874**

1		SB-05S-1874: Club Alliance
	2 Interna	l Organization and Structure
3 4 5 6	meeting	sity recognized clubs become members by virtue of attendance at CA gs. Membership is voluntary and clubs may join at any time. The CA will in a current Policies and Procedures that shall govern its internal structure.
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	B.	Powers and Duties The Director is a paid position working to provide support services to student clubs. Additional duties include maintaining an office, a Web site, and conducting bi-weekly meetings. As the head executive officer, the Director shall appoint and oversee the Chair positions of the two standing committees of the CA.
	3 Assista	nt Director
17 18 19 20	В.	Powers and Duties The Assistant Director is a paid position working to provide support services to student clubs. Additional duties include aiding the Director in maintaining an office, a Web site, and conducting bi-weekly meetings.
21 22 1105. 23 24	4 Standin	ng Committees
25		lliance shall have the right to establish standing committees as the hip determines necessary.
26 27 1105. 28	5	
27 1105. 28 29 30 31 1105.	Individ	ual clubs may only request funds in accordance with Title VIII.
31 1105. 32	6 Club Al	liance Funding Board
33 34 35	А.	<u>The Annual Funding Board shall allocate club funding to members of</u> <u>Club Alliance.</u>
36 37 28	В.	The CA <u>Annual</u> Funding Board shall consist of the CA Director <u>acting as chair</u> , CA Assistant Director <u>acting as vice-chair</u> , CA Faculty Advisor , Senate President, Senate Pro-Tempore , Budget & Allocation Chair, <u>Student Body Treasurer</u> and an At-Large Member of the



SENATE LEGISLATION SB-05S-1874

Student Government

1		SB-05S-1874: Club Alliance
2		Student Senate appointed by the Senate President, and a member of a
3		club at large chosen by the CA leadership.
4		
5		
6	C.	Any unallocated request approved by the CA <u>Annual</u> Funding Board
7		is subject to <u>the</u> final signature of the Student Body President. All
8		actions should be acted upon within five (5) business days or
9		assumed passed.
10		*
11	D.	If the president exercises a veto on the allocation it will be sent back
12		to the CA <u>Annual Funding Board</u> <u>Membership for 2/3 override vote</u>
13		at a regularly scheduled CA Meeting. and can be overridden with a
14		<u>2/3 vote.</u>
15		
ж.	E.	Each club must submit an annual Funding application with
17		accompanying documents, if applicable, to the Annual Funding
18		Board and then present this in an interview in front of the Board.
19		
20	F.	The Annual Funding Process must take place at the end of the Spring
21		Semester in order to make funds available for the start of the
22		following fiscal year.
23		

E C				
STUDENT SENATE ACTION				
Respectfully Submitted: Sen. Blair Mitchelson, CSC Chair				
Introduced by:Sen. Blair Mitchelson, CSC Chair 👫				
enate Action: <u>32-00-02</u>				
Date: February 21st, 2005				
igned, Charles R. Jordan				
Charles R. Jordan, Student Senate President				

EXECUTIVE ACTION
Let it be known that SB-05S-1874 is hereby
PASSED / VETOED / LINE-ITEM VETOED
on this <u>28</u> day of <u>Feb</u> , <u>2005</u>
Signed, Jerry Watterson, Student Body President
Jerry Watterson, Student Body President